
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 7 June 2011 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Ann Jackson  
Vice-Chair:    
  
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
 

Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Fozol 
Miah) 
Councillor Judith Gardiner, (Designated 
Deputy representing Sirajul Islam, Ann 
Jackson, Rachael Saunders, Zenith 
Rahman, Helal Uddin and Amy Whitelock 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer, 
(Designated Deputy representing Ann 
Jackson, Sirajul Islam, Zenith Rahman, 
Helal Uddin and Amy Whitelock) 
Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Ann Jackson, Sirajul Islam, 
Zenith Rahman, Helal Uddin and Amy 
Whitelock) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]. 



 
 
 
 

 

Co-opted Members:  
  
1 Vacancy – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 
Vacancy – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Canon Michael Ainsworth – (Church of England Diocese Representative) 
Jake Kemp – (Parent Govenor Representative) 
Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, 
 
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 7 June 2011 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-2011   
 
 To receive nominations for the election of the Vice-Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 12  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10 May 2011. 
 

  

5. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 11 May 2011. 
 

  

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURAL 
MATTERS  

 

  

7 .1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, 
Membership, Quorum, Dates of meetings, Protocols 
and Guidance   

 

13 - 42  

7 .2 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-options to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health Scrutiny 
Panel Terms of Reference and Appointments   

 

43 - 50  

8. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ISSUES  
 

  



 
 
 
 

8 .1 Tower Hamlets Community Plan Refresh 2011   
 

51 - 58  

 Note: Appendix 1 to the report has been circulated in 
conjunction with this agenda to Members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and made available in the two 
Group rooms, Council Website and put on deposit at the 
Town Hall Mulberry Place. Should members of the 
Authority or members of the public wish to have a full copy 
of this appendix they should contact Mr K. Kewin Deputy 
Service Head Strategy and Performance, Chief Executive’s 
on the following number 0207 364 4075 or by email 
Kevin.kewin@towerhamlets.gov.uk . 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 

  

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

  

9 .1 Corporate Complaints and Social Care Complaints 
Annual Report 2010 - 2011   

 

59 - 94  

 (Time allocated – 20 minutes) 
 

  

10. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 

  

10 .1 Report of the Scrutiny Working Group - Supporting 
new Communities   

 

95 - 128  

 (Time allocated – 10 minutes) 
 

  

10 .2 Report of the Scrutiny Working Group - Empowering 
Small and Medium Size Enterprises   

 

129 - 184  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 
 

  

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 10 minutes). 
 

  

12. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 



 
 
 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 

14. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section Two reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 11 May 2011. 
 

  

15. PRE-DECISION SCR
[...]
view 
and Scrutiny Committees 
 

• You will have a prejudicial interest in any business before an Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
or sub committee meeting where both of the following requirements are met:- 

 
(i) That business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) or action taken 

by the Council’s Executive (Cabinet) or another of the Council’s committees, sub 
committees, joint committees or joint sub committees 

 
(ii) You were a Member of that decision making body at the time and you were present at 

the time the decision was made or action taken. 
 

• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 
involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 

• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 
which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2011 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
  
 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 
Jake Kemp – (Parent Govenor Representative) 
Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
 
Guests Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman – (Mayor) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Kevan Collins – (Chief Executive) 
Aman Dalvi – (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
John Coker – (Strategic Housing Manager, Development & 

Renewal) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, One Tower Hamlets) 
Tony Finnegan – (Acting Head of Media, Communications, Chief 

Executive's) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Chris Saunders – (Political Advisor to the Labour Group, Chief 
Executive's) 

Robert Driver – (Communications Officer, Communications, Chief 
Executive's) 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Archer, Ahmed 
Omer, and Lesley Pavitt. 
 
Councillor Peter Golds was present as a substitute for Councillor Archer. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rabina Khan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5.1 on the basis that she was a Member of the Cabinet when the original 
decision was taken, and she left the room during the Committee’s decision 
making and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1 as 
she was the ward councillor. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5 April 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

5. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
 

5.
[...]

The Chair Moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

8.2 Public Perceptions of Parking - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group  
 
The Chair introduced the report and recommendations of the Public 
Perceptions of Parking Scrutiny Working Group, the aim of which had been to 
develop a more sophisticated understanding of residents concerns about 
parking issues. 
 
The Chair moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report be agreed. 

 
(2) That the Service Head for One Tower Hamlets be authorised to amend 

the draft report before submission to Cabinet, after consultation with 
the Scrutiny Lead for A Great Place to Live. 

 
 

8.3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2010/2011  

Page 10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

 
The Chair introduced the report which provided a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Committee and Scrutiny Lead Members during the 
municipal year 2010/1, and formed the basis of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual report that would be reported to a future Council meeting. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the report be submitted to Full Council. 
 
2) That the Service Head, One Tower Hamlets be authorised to amend 

the final report before its submission to Council, after consultation with 
the Chair and relevant Scrutiny Leads. 

 
 

9. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
None received. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved:  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date 
 
7 June 2011 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

7.1 
 

 

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s) :  
 
Amanda Thompson, Team Leader 
Democratic Services 
 

Title :  
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of  
Reference, Membership, Quorum, Dates of 
meetings, Protocols and Guidance 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and 

Dates of meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2011/12. 

 
1.2 The report also sets out suggested protocols and guidance to facilitate 

the conduct of the Committee’s business and thereby meet its statutory 
and constitutional requirements.  

 
2.  Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee note its Terms of Reference, 

Membership, Quorum, Dates of future meetings and timing thereof, as 
set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report; 

 
2.2 That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee adopt the protocols and note 

the guidance to facilitate the conduct of the Committee’s business, in 
line with statutory and constitutional requirements, as set out at 
Appendix 4 to this report. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 18 May 2011, 

the Authority approved the proportionality, establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Council and appointment of Members 
thereto. 

 
3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council 

at the start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are 
established, that those committees note their terms of reference, 
Membership and Quorum for the forthcoming Municipal Year. These 
are set
[...]
sed on the Council’s Directorates and consider the 
appointment of Lead Scrutiny Members for those portfolios, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution (as amended). 

 
1.2 The OSC is also requested to agree the co-option of representatives in respect of 

education matters in accordance with statutory requirements and the Council’s 
Constitution (as amended). 

 
1.3 This report informs the OSC of the establishment, by full Council, of the Health 

Scrutiny Panel, to discharge the Council’s functions under the National Health Service 
Act 2006, with terms of reference and quorum as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
1.4 The OSC is also requested to consider making appointments to the Health Scrutiny 

Panel for the Municipal Year 2011/2012, the exact membership of which remains a 
matter for its determination (provided it is congruent with proportionality requirements 
and other specific constitutional provisions). 

 
1.5 The OSC is further requested to agree the co-option of 2 representatives from the 

Tower Hamlets Local Involvement Network in accordance with constitutional 
provisions. 

 
2.  Recommendations 

 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 

2.1 Note the change to the six current Scrutiny Lead portfolios to those aligned to the 
Council’s Directorates as agreed by the Council at it’s annual meeting on 18 May 
2011 and set out at paragraph 3.1 of this report; 

 
2.2 Appoint Lead Scrutiny Members for the Scrutiny Lead portfolios; 
 
2.3 Agree the co-option of representatives in respect of education matters, as set out at 

paragraphs 4.1 to 4.8 of this report; 

Agenda Item 7.2

Page 43



 
2.4 Note the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel by full Council, to discharge the 

Council’s functions under the National Health Service Act 2006 and the Local 
Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Health Scrutiny Functions 
Regulations) 2002,  

 
2.5 Appoint members to the Health Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 2011/20
[...]
ICTED 

REPORT NO. AGENDA ITEM 
NO.  
9.1 

REPORT OF: 
 

KEVAN COLLINS 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

RUTH DOWDEN 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS MANAGER 

TITLE: 
 

CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND 
SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 

ANNUAL REPORT   
2010 2011 

 
                                 Wards Affected:  ALL 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. This report contains a summary of complaints received by the Council in the period 1 April 

2010 to 31 March 2011 through the Corporate Complaints Procedure, Children’s Social Care 
and Adults Social Care Complaints Procedures and those received and determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman in the same period.  This report fulfils the statutory 
requirements under the Children Act 1989 to produce an annual report. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny committee – 
 
2.1. Consider and comment on the content of the Complaints Annual Report 2010-2011, 

appended to this briefing note. 
 
2.2 Consider the higher complaints volume areas and how issues arising from the report could 

inform the Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The work of the Corporate Complaints Team and the complaints procedures it deals with are 

set out in the Introduction to the Annual Report. 
 
3.2 The Annual Report addresses the matters set out in paragraph 1.1 above.  The following are 

key matters to note from the report – 
 

3.2.1 Under the Corporate Complaints procedure there are significant improvements in 
response times at each of the three stages. 

 
3.2.2 The statutory Adults Social Care Complaints procedure has considerable focus on 

early resolution and community outreach, as well as placing the complainant at the 
heart of the process. 

 
3.2.3 Children’s Social Care Complaints continue to be dealt with under the three stage 

statutory process. 
 

Agenda Item 9.1

Page 59



3.2.4 The Local Government Ombudsman has over past years commented positively in the 
Annual Letter to the Council about our focus on local resolution, and prompt 
responses. The 2010/11 Annual Letter is not yet received and will be presented with 
the half year update report, in October 2011.. 

 
3.2.5 The Complaints Service is for the third year accredited with the Customer Service 

Excellence Award. 
 
4. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
4.1. The report provides a summary of the complaints received by the Council in the period 1 April 

2010 to 31 March 2011 through the Corporate Complaints Procedure and those received and 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman. This report is also statutory requirement 
under the Children Act 1989. 

 
4.2. There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report 

and Corporate Complaints procedures and quality checks are designed to minimise the cost 
of making good and compensation, but where this is necessary, payment is contained within 
the Directorate budget. 

 
5. Concurrent report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 
5.1. The Council operates executive arrangements under the Local Government Act 2000.  

Pursuant to those arrangements the Council is required to have an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with the functions of: scrutinising and reviewing the Council’s exercise of its 
executive and non-executive functions; and making reports and recommendations in relation 
to the same.  The Council’s Constitution makes provision consistent with the statutory 
requirements.  The consideration of a complaints report may be considered as falling within 
the committee’s review function. 

 
5.2. The Council has statutory duties in respect of the handling of social care complaints as set 

out in the report.  The proper handling of complaints and the consideration of information 
arising from a those complaints may also be consistent with good administration in the 
discharge of the Council’s functions.  It may contribute to improving the quality of services 
that t
[...]
its 
 demographics have changed dramatically in the past half century with the 
 Huguenots, Irish, Jews, Bangladeshis and, more recently the Somali 
 community making the borough their home. The purpose of this review was 
 to consider the efficiency savings and look at how the Council and partners 
 meet the needs of new communities that settle in the borough and how it also 
 continues to meet the requirements of the borough’s smaller existing 
 communities. The review used the Somali Community as a case study and 
 examined three key areas: 
 

• Identify methods of increasing access to service provisions for new 
communities 

• Increase the voice and representation of new communities, particular in 
community leadership positions 

• Examine how the Partnership can continue to meet the needs of new 
communities considering a  period of efficiency savings 

 
3.2 A key aspect for the review was to engage with residents as much as possible 
 and to hear their concerns. Focus groups were held with older Somali people 
 at luncheon clubs, with young people who attend local youth centres women 
 and also third sector organisations. The Working Group also received 
 evidence from a range of local, regional and national organisations including 
 the Department for Communities and Local Government, the Greater London 
 Authority, Praxis and the Migrants Rights Network. In addition, Members heard 
 from a range of Council Officers. 
 
3.3 This was a particularly challenging review for the Working Group who noted 
 that there are no easy solutions for some of their key findings in particular in 
 the current economic climate. The Working Group therefore have identified 
 some fundamental issues that the Council and Partnership should focus on to 
 help new and minority communities better settle and integrate with the wider 
 community. This area of work will need continuous focus and attention and the 
 Working Group were keen to ensure that this review has helped to rai
[...]
hanged dramatically in the past half century with the 
Huguenots, Irish, Jews, Bangladeshis and, more recently, Somalis making the 
borough their home. The purpose of this review was to look at how the Council 
and partners meet the needs of new communities that settle in the borough and 
how it meets the requirements of the borough’s smaller existing communities. 
The review used the Somali Community as a case study and examined three key 
areas:  

 

• Identify methods of increasing access to service provisions for new 
communities 

• Increase the voice and representation of new communities, particular in 
community leadership positions 

• Examine how the Partnership can continue to meet the needs of new 
communities considering a  period of efficiency savings 

 
2. The Working Group held the following meetings and visits; 

 
Review meeting 1 
 

• Members agreed the scoping document for the review and heard evidence 
from the Department for Communities and Local Government, Greater 
London Authority and the Migrant Rights Network on the national and 
regional context of new communities and what support was currently 
available to them.  

 
Review meeting 2 
 

• The Working group heard evidence on the Council’s current approach to 
meeting the needs of new communities and considered current statistics 
relating to new communities in the borough.  

• Evidence was received from the Equalities Team, Strategy and 
Performance and Third Sector and External Funding teams. 

 
Review meeting 3 
 

• A round table discussion was held with various service providers based in 
the borough to identify what services where currently being delivered to 
meet the needs of the Somali community and new communities in the 
borough.  

• Evidence was received from those working in education, employment, 
youth services, policing, housing and supporting elder people. 

 
 
 

Page 107



 10 

Review meeting 4 – Focus Group 1 
 

• The first focus group took place with young p
[...]
on the contents of this report. 
 
 
REPORT ENDS 

Page 183



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	7.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum, Dates of meetings, Protocols and Guidance
	Appendix 1
	OSTermsofRef201011Appx2MshipFinal
	OSTermsofRef201011Appx3MtgDates
	OSTermsofRef201011Appx4ProtocolsGuidanceFinal

	7.2 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-options to Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference and Appointments
	8.1 Tower Hamlets Community Plan Refresh 2011
	9.1 Corporate Complaints and Social Care Complaints Annual Report 2010 - 2011
	10.1 Report of the Scrutiny Working Group - Supporting new Communities
	Supporting New Communities Report Final

	10.2 Report of the Scrutiny Working Group - Empowering Small and Medium Size Enterprises
	scrutiny review report on empowering SMEs for FinanceLegal comment
	SMEAppendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/06/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2011 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 
Canon Michael Ainsworth – (Church of England Diocese Representative) 
Jake Kemp – (Parent Govenor Representative) 
Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, One Tower Hamlets) 
Kevin Kewin – (Service Manager, Strategy Policy & 

Performance, One Tower Hamlets, Chief 
Executive's) 

Ruth Dowden – (Complaints Manager) 
Tony Finnegan – (Acting Head of Media, Communications, Chief 

Executive's) 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

Strategy Policy and Performance, One Tower 
Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 

Chris Saunders – (Political Advisor to the Labour Group, Chief 
Executive's) 

 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/06/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-2011  
 

COUNCILLOR ANNE JACKSON IN THE CHAIR 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the new Municipal Year.   
 
Councillor Zenith Rahman MOVED that Councillor Rachael Saunders be 
elected Vice-Chair and the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Rachael Saunders be elected Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2011/2012. 
 
 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephanie Eaton and 
Fozal Miah. 
 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 May 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to the inclusion of apologies received from Canon 
Michael Ainsworth. 
 
 
 

5. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/06/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports called in from the meeting of Cabinet held 
on 11 May 2011. 
 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
 
 

7.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, 
Quorum, Dates of meetings, Protocols and Guidance  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, introduced the report detailing 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and meeting 
dates for the 2011/2012 Municipal Year.  
 
The report also set out protocols and guidance to facilitate the conduct of the 
Committee’s business and meet its statutory and constitutional requirements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference, 
Membership, Quorum and meeting dates be noted, and that the protocols and 
guidance be adopted. 
 
 

7.2 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-options to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference and 
Appointments  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson introduced the report and advised the Committee of 
the changes to Scrutiny Lead portfolios based on the Council’s Directorates, 
and the need to appoint Members to these. 
 
The Committee was also requested to agree the co-option of representatives 
in respect of education matters and also the Tower Hamlets Local 
Involvement Network in accordance with statutory requirements and the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
The report further advised of the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
by full Council, and the need to make appointments to this Panel and appoint 
a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the Scrutiny Lead Portfolios based on the Council’s Directorates 
Plan be agreed and the following Scrutiny Lead Members be 
appointed:- 

 
 Communities, Localities and Culture – Councillor Zenith Rahman 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/06/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Children’s Services – Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 Resources – Councillor Sirajul Islam 
 Development and Renewal – Councillor Helal Uddin 
 Chief Executives – Councillor Tim Archer 
 Adults, Health and Wellbeing – Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 

2) That the co-option of representatives in respect of education matters as 
detailed in the report be agreed, including Ms Memory Kampiyawo who 
had recently been nominated for appointment; 

 
3) That the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel and the 

appointment of Members thereto as detailed below be noted;  
 

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Doctor Emma Jones 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 

4) That the co-option of Dr Amjad Rahi and David Burbridge from the 
Tower Hamlets Local Involvement Network to the membership of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel be agreed. 

 
 
 
 

8. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ISSUES  
 
 

8.1 Tower Hamlets Community Plan Refresh 2011  
 
Kevin Kewin, Service Manager, Strategy, Policy and Performance, introduced 
the report which included the final version of the Borough’s Community Plan 
which had been informed by assessments of needs in the Borough and 
through consultation with local residents, organisations and partners. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
 

9.1 Corporate Complaints and Social Care Complaints Annual Report 2010 - 
2011  
 
Ruth Dowden, Corporate Complaints Manager, introduced the report detailing 
a summary of the complaints received by the Council for the period 1 April 
2010 to 31 March 2011 through the Corporate Complaints Procedure, 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/06/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Children’s Social Care and Adults Social Care Complaints Procedures and 
those received and determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in the 
same period.  
 
The Committee noted the following key matters: 

 

• Under the Corporate Complaints procedure there had been significant 
improvements in response times at each of the three stages. 

 

• The statutory Adults Social Care Complaints procedure placed 
considerable focus on early resolution and community outreach, as 
well as putting the complainant at the heart of the process. 

 

• Children’s Social Care Complaints continued to be dealt with under the 
three stage statutory process. 

 

• The Local Government Ombudsman had in previous years commented 
positively in the Annual Letter to the Council about the focus on local 
resolution, and prompt responses. The 2010/11 Annual Letter had not 
yet been received and would therefore be presented with the half year 
update report in October 2011. 

 

• The Complaints Service had been accredited with the Customer 
Service Excellence Award for the third year running. 

 
In response to questions Ms Dowden advised that the number of complaints 
for the Chief Executive’s Directorate was high because these also included 
requests and refusals under the for Freedom of Information Act which were 
automatically included. 
 
She further advised that the relevant Cabinet portfolio holder received reports 
quarterly and these could also be provided to Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee if required although not necessarily as part of the meeting 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
  
 

10. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

10.1 Report of the Scrutiny Working Group - Supporting new Communities  
 
Councillor Ahmed Omer, who had been the Chair of the Supporting New 
Communities Working Group, introduced the report and recommendations of 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/06/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

the review which had used the Somali Community as a case study and 
examined three key areas: 
 

• Identify methods of increasing access to service provisions for new 
communities 

 

• Increase the voice and representation of new communities, particular in 
community leadership positions 

 

• Examine how the Partnership can continue to meet the needs of new 
communities considering a  period of efficiency savings 

 
The Chair moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the report be agreed. 
 
2) That the Service Head for One Tower Hamlets be authorised to amend 

the draft report before submission to Cabinet, after consultation with 
the former Scrutiny Lead for One Tower Hamlets. 

 
 

10.2 Report of the Scrutiny Working Group - Empowering Small and Medium 
Size Enterprises  
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders, who had been the Chair of the Empowering 
Small and Medium-sized Enterprises (SME) Working Group, introduced the 
report and recommendations of the review which aimed to examine what 
support local SMEs received and make recommendations to enable them to 
flourish in the Borough. 
 
The Chair moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the report be agreed. 
 
2) That the Service Head for One Tower Hamlets be authorised to amend 

the draft report before submission to Cabinet, after consultation with 
the former Scrutiny Lead for A Prosperous Community. 

 
 

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
There were no pre-decision scrutiny questions received. 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/06/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

12. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


